RESOLUTION V2023-03

VILLAGE OF HARRISON Calumet and Outagamie Counties

RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING DATE FOR A PUBLIC WAY DISCONTINUANCE OF KASTEN ROAD (Harrison Heights)

WHEREAS, the discontinuance of the following described public way is in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, owners of land abutting a public way filed a written request to vacate or discontinue all of the public way, otherwise known as right-of-way, of Kasten Road, generally located on parcels 33544, 46190 and 46192; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board is authorized to discontinue public ways under §66.1003; and

WHEREAS, the Village wishes to discontinue all of the public way of Kasten Road, as shown on the attached Exhibit "A", which is described as follows:

All of the right-of-way of Kasten Road from the southerly right-of-way of Woodland Road south to the terminus of the Kasten Road right-of-way, being part of the Northwest ¼ of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 15, Township 20 North, Range 18 East, Village of Harrison, Calumet County, Wisconsin, and being further generally described as follows: Commencing at the North Quarter Corner of said Section 15; thence southerly a distance of 40.00 feet along the west line of the northeast quarter to the point of beginning; thence southerly a distance of 792.00 feet more or less; thence easterly a distance of 66.00 feet; thence northerly a distance of 792.00 feet more or less; thence westerly a distance of 66.00 feet to the point of beginning, containing 52,272 square feet more or less. Subject to all easements and restrictions of record.

NOW THEREFORE, it is the intent of the Village Board to discontinue the above described right-of-way and to set a public hearing date and time to be held by the Village Board at the Village Hall at W5298 Hwy 114, Menasha, WI 54952, on April 25, 2023 at 6:00pm to discuss the discontinuance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Clerk is directed to publish a Class 3 Notice of said public hearing pursuant to Chapter 985 Wis. Stats, and to arrange for service of a copy of the Notice of Public Hearing on the owners of all of the frontage of lots or land abutting the road right-of-way to be discontinued; that said service shall be not less than 30 days before the date of the public hearing.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the discontinuance of the road right-of-way shall take effect only upon adoption of the final resolution after the public hearing.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Harrison this 28th day of February, 2023.

By:	
J	Allison Blackmer, Village President
Attest:	
	Vicki Tessen, Clerk

